

[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by Council Member Hyde:

ORDINANCE 2007-769
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE, AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE YOUTH CRISIS CENTER INC. (“YCC”) TO EXTEND THE DATE OF COMPLETION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute, Amendment Number 1 to the Agreement between the City and YCC to extend the date of completion to July 30, 2009 for the construction of the New Life Village, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and make other conforming changes. 

 
Section 2.

Requesting Emergency Passage, Pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency. The sponsor is requesting emergency passage of this legislation, because Amendment No. 1 to the agreement makes a correction to the recently enacted contract passed by this Council in Ordinance 2007-500-E.  Amendment No. 1 clarifies the timing of the expenditures of funds.

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\Hyde YCC Amendment 1.doc
1
- 2 -


_1244008664/07-769.tif
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC.
FOR
FUNDING ASSISTANCE FOR THE NEW LIFE VILLAGE

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT, is made and entered

into this day of , 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the “Effective

Date”), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval
County, Florida, with principal office at 117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(hereinafter referred to as the “CITY””) and YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., a Florida not-
for-profit corporation with principal office at 3015 Parental Home Road, Jacksonville, FL
32216(hereinafter referred to as the “RECIPIENT”), for assistance in the funding for the
RECIPIENT’s New Life Village at the above referenced address (hereinafter referred to as
the “Project”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on , 2007, the parties made and entered into an

contract (City Contract # ) for said Project (the “Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and
WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by extending the term of the
Agreement until July 30, 2009; and by making conforming changes with respect to reporting
dates and return/ refund dates; with all other provisions, terms and conditions of said

Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 5
IN CONSIDERATION OF said Agreement and of the mutual promises herein
contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are
incorporated herein and are made a part hereof.

2. Section 3, “Effective Date ”, in said Agreement, is amended, in part, by
extending the Agreement’s term until July 30, 2009 and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“3.  Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the day and year
first written above and shall continue in full force until JULY 30, 2009, by which time the
Project must be completed, unless terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement.”

3. Section 8, “Accounting/Report” in said Agreement, is amended, in part, by
making conforming changes to reporting dates and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“8.  Accounting/Report. The RECIPIENT shall provide the Public Works
Department and the Council Auditor with a full accounting/report. Such accounting/report
shall be in a form approved by the Council Auditor and shall include, but not be limited to,
copies of all invoices and checks. Such accounting/report shall be submitted within thirty
(30) days after the Effective Date and shall continue at thirty (30) day intervals until the
Project is completed or until AUGUST 1, 2009, whichever occurs first. Such reports shall
be filed with the Public Works Department commencing on the first day of the month, at
least thirty (30) days after the Effective Date and on the first day of every month thereafter
during the term of this Agreement). This accounting report is supplementary to any
accounting or audit reports required in the applicable provisions of Chapter 118, Ordinance
Code, as contained in Exhibit “B”.

3. Section 9, “Returned Unspent City Funds” in said Agreement, is amended, in
part, by making conforming changes to return/refund dates and, as amended, shall read as
follows:

“9.  Returned Unspent CITY Funds. Inthe event that any unspent funds from the
CITY’s $119,100.00 contribution are in the possession of the RECIPIENT, and are unspent

2" Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 5
on JULY 30, 2009, shall lapse and be immediately returned to the CITY for return to proper
CITY accounts.”

4. Attach Exhibit “B-1" to said Agreement.
SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this Amendment, the
provisions, terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue
in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page is intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

v3~
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment the day

and year first above written.

ATTEST:

By

Neill W. McArthur, Jr.

Corporation Secretary

ATTEST:

By

Signature

Type/Print Name

Title

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By
John Peyton
Mayor

YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC.

By

Signature

Type/Print Name

Title

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that
there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for the
payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Director of Administration and Finance

G \Gov't Operations\NEILLMMCONTRACT\Y outh Crisis Center Contract Amendment #1 doc

e Exhibit 1

Page 4 of 5
AMENDED EXHIBIT “B-1"

FEE SCHEDULE

FOR THE FIRST RENEWAL TERM

1. 6.45% of collections (of non-Medicaid accounts), by BILLING AGENT
for the previous month for Rescue Ambulance Billing and Related
Services less any monies collected by City designated collection
agency for Rescue Ambulance Billing and related Services during the
previous month. The annual amount for this fee, shall not exceed
the total sum of Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($650,000.00).

2. Three Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($3,600.00) per
month, as a flat fee for Medicaid accounts. The annual amount for this
fee shall not ex-ceed the total sum of Forty-Three Thousand Two
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($43,200.00).

3. Two Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,200.00) per month
for mailing Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(“HIPAA™) Privacy Notices. The annual amount for this fee shall not
exceed the total sum Of Twenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred and
00/100 Dollars ($26,400.00).




